503744833 03/18/2016

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3791478

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date	
KOREA GAS CORPORATION	03/10/2016	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	HYUNDAI HEAVY INDUSTRIES CO., LTD.
Street Address:	1000, BANGEOJINSUNHWANDO-RO, DONG-GU
City:	ULSAN
State/Country:	KOREA, REPUBLIC OF
Postal Code:	44032
Name:	SAMSUNG HEAVY INDUSTRIES CO., LTD.
Street Address:	4, SEOCHO-DAERO 74-GIL, SEOCHO-GU
City:	SEOUL
State/Country:	KOREA, REPUBLIC OF
Postal Code:	06620
Name:	DAEWOO SHIPBUILDING & MARINE ENGINEERING CO., LTD.
Street Address:	125, NAMDAEMUN-RO, JUNG-GU
City:	SEOUL
State/Country:	KOREA, REPUBLIC OF
Postal Code:	04521
Name:	KOREA GAS CORPORATION
Street Address:	120, CHEOMDAN-RO, DONG-GU
City:	DAEGU
State/Country:	KOREA, REPUBLIC OF
Postal Code:	41062

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number		
Patent Number:	7717289		
Patent Number:	7938287		

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (425)348-3299

PATENT REEL: 038037 FRAME: 0328

503744833

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 425-348-3500

Email: docketing@ampacc.com

Correspondent Name: AMPACC LAW GROUP, PLLC

Address Line 1: 6100 219TH ST. SW

Address Line 2: SUITE 580

Address Line 4: MOUNTLAKE TERRACE, WASHINGTON 98043

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: K137AI-000100US

NAME OF SUBMITTER: STEVE Y. CHO

SIGNATURE: /STEVE Y. CHO/

DATE SIGNED: 03/18/2016

Total Attachments: 2

source=2016_03_18_ASSGMT_K137AI-000100US#page1.tif source=2016_03_18_ASSGMT_K137AI-000100US#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 038037 FRAME: 0329

Attorney Docket No.: K137AI-000100US

K137AI-000110US

Page 1 of 2

ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

WHEREAS, Korea Gas Corporation, a Korean Corporation having offices at 120, Cheomdan-ro, Dong-gu, Daegu 41062 Republic of Korea (hereinafter "ASSIGNOR"), represents and warrants that it is the sole owner of the following United States Patents (hereinafter "the PATENTS"):

Title of Invention	Patent Number	Issue Date	Reei	Frame
ANCHOR FOR LIQUEFIED NATURAL GAS STORAGE TANK	7,717,289	May 18, 2010	023126	0149
STRUCTURE FOR LIQUEFIED NATURAL GAS STORAGE TANK	7,938,287	May 10, 2011	019189	0964

WHEREAS, Sung Baek HONG, Head of Technology Business Group and authorized representative at ASSIGNOR is a duly authorized representative of ASSIGNOR, having authority to sell, assign, and transfer to a third party the PATENTS.

WHEREAS, Hyundai Heavy Industries Co., Ltd., a Korean Corporation having offices at 1000, Bangeojinsunhwando-ro, Dong-gu, Ulsan 44032 Republic of Korea (hereinafter "HYUNDA!") desires to acquire 16.6% of the entire right, title, and interest of said ASSIGNOR in and to each of the PATENTS;

WHEREAS, Samsung Heavy Industries Co., Ltd., a Korean Corporation having offices at 4, Seocho-daero 74-gil, Seocho-gu, Seoul 06620 Republic of Korea (hereinafter "SAMSUNG") desires to acquire 16.6% of the entire right, title, and interest of said ASSIGNOR in and to each of the PATENTS:

WHEREAS, Daewoo Shipbuilding & Marine Engineering Co., Ltd., a Korean Corporation having offices at 125, Namdaemun-ro, Jung-gu, Seoul 04521 Republic of Korea (hereinafter "DAEWOO") desires to acquire 16.6% of the entire right, title, and interest of said ASSIGNOR in and to each of the PATENTS;

WHEREAS, said ASSIGNOR desires to assign 16.6% of the entire right, title, and interes t of said ASSIGNOR in and to each of the PATENTS to each of HYUNDAI, SAMSUNG and DAE WOO (hereinafter collectively "ASSIGNEES") while maintaining the rest (50.2%) of the entire right, title, and interest of said ASSIGNOR in and to each of the PATENTS;

NOW, THEREFORE, in light of good and valuable consideration to ASSIGNOR, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR agrees to assign and does hereby assign to each of HYUNDAI, SAMSUNG and DAEWOO (hereinafter collectively "ASSIGNEES"), 16.6% of the entire right, title, and interest in and to each of the following:

- A. Each of the PATENTS including each invention disclosed and claimed in the PATE NTS and any reissues, reexaminations and extensions of the PATENTS; and
- B. All causes of action for infringement of or damage to all rights related to the PATENTS, whether accruing before or after this Assignment, and all legal rights to enforce the same against third parties and to retain the entire proceeds therefrom.

PATENT REEL: 038037 FRAME: 0330

Attorney Docket No.: K137AI-000100US

K137AI-000110US

Page 2 of 2

ASSIGNOR AGREES, without further consideration or compensation, to communicate to ASSIGNEES any facts of which ASSIGNOR has knowledge respecting the PATENTS, testify in any legal proceeding, sign all documents, make all rightful oaths and declarations, and generally do everything possible to aid ASSIGNEES in obtaining and enforcing the PATENTS. ASSIGNEES agree to reimburse ASSIGNOR's reasonable expenses in carrying out his/her obligations under this Agreement, but only upon ASSIGNEES' prior written approval of such expenses which in no event shall include ASSIGNOR's time or legal expense.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, ASSIGNOR has signed this Agreement on the date indicated.

KOREA GAS CORPORATION

Signature:	-dury-	Date:	<u>Mar</u>	<u> 10 .</u>	>016
------------	--------	-------	------------	--------------	------

Name: Sung Baek HONG

Title: Head of Technology Business Group

1

PATENT REEL: 038037 FRAME: 0331

RECORDED: 03/18/2016